

---

---

NO. 22-1793 and 22-1946

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Fourth Circuit**

---

ZION WILLIAMSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

– v. –

PRIME SPORTS MARKETING, LLC; GINA FORD,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ZION WILLIAMSON**

---

---

JEFFREY S. KLEIN  
CLARICK GUERON REISBAUM LLP  
220 Fifth Avenue, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 633-4310  
jklein@cgr-law.com

ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP  
2001 M Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-7000  
zack.tripp@weil.com

LAUREN E. RICHARDS  
LOEB & LOEB LLP  
345 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10154  
(212) 407-4000  
lrichards@loeb.com

ROBERT B. NILES-WEED  
ZACHARY A. SCHREIBER  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000  
robert.niles-weed@weil.com  
zachary.schreiber@weil.com

JOHN R. WESTER  
FITZ E. BARRINGER  
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A.  
101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900  
Charlotte, NC 28246  
(704) 377-2536  
jwester@robinsonbradshaw.com  
fbarringer@robinsonbradshaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Jurisdictional Statement.....   | vi |
| Statement of Issues.....  | 1  |
| Introduction.....   | 2  |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 6  |
| A. The Uniform Athlete Agents Act.....  | 6  |
| B. Factual background .....   | 9  |
| C. Procedural history.....  | 11 |
| 1. Williamson sues to have the contract declared void and<br>Prime Sports counterclaims.....  | 11 |
| 2. The District Court grants Williamson’s motion for<br>partial judgment on the pleadings and declares the<br>contract void. ....   | 13 |
| 3. The District Court denies Prime Sports’ motions for<br>reconsideration and motions to amend the pleadings.....   | 14 |
| 4. The District Court grants Williamson’s motion for<br>summary judgment on the counterclaims.....  | 15 |
| Standard of Review.....   | 17 |
| Summary of the Argument .....   | 18 |
| Argument.....   | 23 |
| I. Williamson was a student-athlete when he was a student<br>playing basketball at Duke. ....   | 23 |
| A. Williamson was a student-athlete under the Agents Act<br>because he was “engage[d] in” an “intercollegiate sport.” .....   | 24 |
| B. The second sentence is inapplicable and does not empower<br>Prime Sports to retroactively undo the fact that Williamson<br>was engaged in intercollegiate sports. .... | 26 |
| 1. The second sentence is not an exception and instead<br>broadens the Act’s protection with respect to two-sport<br>athletes.....  | 27 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2. Even if the second sentence were an exception, it would be up to the NCAA—not the court—to determine whether the exception would apply here..... | 30 |
| 3. The statutory context further supports the District Court’s conclusion. ....   | 36 |
| 4. Prime Sports’ position would flout the purpose of the Agents Act.....  | 39 |
| C. Prime Sports’ counterarguments lack merit.....   | 41 |
| 1. Prime Sports cites irrelevant and unhelpful context. ....  | 42 |
| 2. Prime Sports cites other deference regimes that support Williamson’s interpretation of the Act.....  | 45 |
| 3. Prime Sports’ cases that reference the NCAA rules are irrelevant or support Williamson. ....   | 47 |
| II. The District Court correctly granted summary judgment on Prime Sports’ counterclaims. ....  | 51 |
| A. The District Court correctly held that Prime Sports’ marketing materials were not trade secrets. ....  | 52 |
| B. The District Court correctly held that the alleged fraud did not occur, as Ford herself admitted.....  | 56 |
| Conclusion.....   | 57 |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....   | 57 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>    |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Area Landscaping, LLC v. Glaxo-Wellcome, Inc.</i> ,<br>586 S.E.2d 507 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003) .....                                  | 52                |
| <i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019) .....  | 46                |
| <i>Burgess v. Your House of Raleigh, Inc.</i> ,<br>388 S.E.2d 134 (N.C. 1990) .....  | 24                |
| <i>Butler v. United States</i> ,<br>702 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2012) .....   | 17, 18            |
| <i>Chisom v. Romer</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....  | 33                |
| <i>Edgewater Servs., Inc. v. Epic Logistics, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 05-CVS-1971, 2009 WL 2456868 (N.C. Super. Ct.<br>Aug. 11, 2009) ..... | 53                |
| <i>Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Stein</i> ,<br>56 F.4th 339 (4th Cir. 2022) .....  | 37                |
| <i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. S. Lithoplate, Inc.</i> ,<br>7 F. Supp. 3d 579 (E.D.N.C. 2014) .....   | 18                |
| <i>In re G.T.</i> ,<br>791 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016) .....   | 23                |
| <i>Ganey v. PEC Sols., Inc. (In re PEC Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.)</i> ,<br>418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005) .....                          | 18                |
| <i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....   | 33                |
| <i>Manuel v. Okla. City Univ.</i> ,<br>833 P.2d 288 (Okla. Ct. App. 1992) .....  | 31                |
| <i>McAdoo v. Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill</i> ,<br>736 S.E.2d 811 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013) .....   | 4, 31, 32, 47, 50 |

*McRae v. Sweet*,  
 No. 91-CV-1403, 1991 WL 274261 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 13,  
 1991) ..... 36

*O’Halloran v. Univ. of Wash.*,  
 856 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 34, 47

*Rahamankhan Tobacco Enters. Pvt. Ltd. v. Evans  
 MacTavish Agricraft, Inc.*,  
 989 F. Supp. 2d 471 (E.D.N.C. 2013)..... 56

*RLM Commc’ns, Inc. v. Tuschen*,  
 66 F. Supp. 3d 681 (E.D.N.C. 2014)..... 54

*In re Rudy*,  
 956 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2020) ..... 46

*United States v. Gatto*,  
 295 F. Supp. 3d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 49

*United States v. Gatto*,  
 986 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 48, 49

*United States v. Walters*,  
 711 F. Supp. 1435 (N.D. Ill. 1989) ..... 47

*Whitmire v. S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.*,  
 52 F.4th 153 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 23

*Wilson Realty & Constr., Inc. v. Asheboro-Randolph Bd. of  
 Realtors, Inc.*,  
 518 S.E.2d 28 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999) ..... 31

**Statutes and Rules**

North Carolina Uniform Athlete Agents Act, N.C. Gen.  
 Stat. § 78C-85 et seq.

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-86(2) ..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-86(6) ..... 21, 30

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-86(11) ..... *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-88(a) ..... 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-88(d) ..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-89(a) ..... 7, 37

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-91(a) ..... 25

|                                   |            |
|-----------------------------------|------------|
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-94(c).....  | 8, 43      |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-94(d) ..... | 8          |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-98(a) ..... | 37         |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-99.....     | 37         |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78C-100.....    | 38, 43, 44 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-152.....     | 52         |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-51 .....   | 49         |
| 15 U.S.C. 7807 .....              | 6, 39      |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....        | 18         |

### **Other Authorities**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....   | 24            |
| Patrick Clarke, <i>Seahawks QB Russell Wilson Selected in<br/>MLB Rule 5 Draft by Texas Rangers</i> , Bleacher Report<br>(Dec. 12, 2013)..... | 28            |
| NCAA Bylaws, 2019-2020 Division I Manual (2019) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Unif. Athlete Agents Act (Unif. L. Comm’n 2000).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....   | 29            |
| Alfred Wright, <i>A Modest All-America Who Sits on the<br/>Highest Bench</i> , Sports Illustrated (Dec. 10, 1962) .....                       | 28            |
